
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 29 April 2024 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Peter Clark 
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2024 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Monday 29 April 2024. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024, and published on 
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Monday 29 April 2024. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Monday 29 April 2024.. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the publication 
of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act relating 
to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each planning application 
presented, or may be individually identified under a heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been appraised in the 
following applications but it is not considered that any consideration of that type arises 
unless it is specifically referred to in a particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
7.1 WA/2023/01467 - Land off Old Park Lane, Farnham (Pages 7 - 50) 

 
Outline application with all matters reserved except access for up to 83 
dwellings (including 24 affordable) and public open space/country park, 
including related play space, community orchard, wildlife pond, internal access 
roads, footways/footpaths and drainage basins/corridor. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That delegated authority is granted to the Executive Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission and make minor amendments to the wording of conditions 
subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate Section 106 Agreement for 
SANG and SAMM contributions towards managing and maintaining Farnham 
Park SANG, securing the provision of affordable housing including a 
commuted sum, securing open space and play space provision and off-site 
highway works to enhance pedestrian connectivity with the town centre and 
subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 



 

 

7.2 WA/2024/00277 - Land at 1 The Oaks, Coxcombe Lane, Chiddingfold (Pages 
51 - 64) 
 
Erection of a single storey extension together with extension and alterations to 
roof to provide habitable accommodation in roof space (as amplified by plan 
received 02/04/2024) 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

7.3 WA/2023/02786 - Land at Willowhayne, Barnett Lane, Wonersh, Guildford, 
GU5 0RU (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
Alterations to roof space including dormer extensions and installation of 
rooflights 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

7.4 WA/2023/02240 - Land at Little Heath, Linkside West, Hindhead, GU26 6PA 
(Pages 77 - 114) 
 
Erection of a detached dwelling and a garage to provide ancillary 
accommodation above; erection of an extension and alterations to existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

8   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

8.1 WA/2024/00291 - Land at Farnham Museum, 38 West Street, Farnham, GU9 
7DX (Pages 115 - 122) 
 
Application under regulation 13 for Listed Building Consent for external repairs 
including alterations to parapet wall. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to conditions and referral to the Secretary of State  WBC REG 13 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee agrees: 
 
(1)  that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 



 

 

following matter on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description 
specified in Paragraph X of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 
 
(2)  that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

10   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2023/01467 – Outline application with all matters reserved except access for up to 83 
dwellings (including 24 affordable) and public open space/country park, including related 
play space, community orchard, wildlife pond, internal access roads, footways/footpaths and 
drainage basins/corridor at LAND CENTRED COORDINATES 483317 147157. OLD PARK 
LANE, FARNHAM 
 
Applicant: Gleeson Land Limited 

Parish: Farnham CP 

Ward: Farnham North West 

Grid Reference: E: 483317 
N: 147157 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Michael Eastham 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 24/02/2023 

Extended Expiry Date: 31/05/2024   

 
RECOMMENDATION That delegated authority is granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning to grant planning permission and 
make minor amendments to the wording of 
conditions subject to the applicant entering into an 
appropriate Section 106 Agreement for SANG and 
SAMM contributions towards managing and 
maintaining Farnham Park SANG, securing the 
provision of affordable housing including a 
commuted sum, securing open space and play space 
provision and off-site highway works to enhance 
pedestrian connectivity with the town centre and 
subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 

 
Site Description 
 
The site, measuring 11.9 hectares is a roughly rectangular-shaped area comprising four  
large, irregularly shaped fields, bisected by two public rights of way. The site generally  
slopes to the north. Access to the site is via a narrow access track off Old Park Lane which 
is also identified as a public footpath. The s
[...]
including a community orchard; the provision of 
significant bio-diversity net gain; and economic benefits from construction and future 
resident spending in the economy. 
 
There will be some localised landscape impacts, and heritage impacts will be less than 
substantial. The conflict with specific development plan policy carries reduced  
weight given the lack of five-year supply. However, these are not considered to significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That, delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement for 
SANG and SAMM contributions towards managing and maintaining Farnham Park SANG, 
securing the provision of affordable housing including a commuted sum, securing open 
space and play space provision together with on-going management and maintenance and 
off-site highway works to enhance pedestrian connectivity with town centre, and the 
following conditions and any additional/amended conditions deemed necessary by the 
Executive Head of Planning Development: 
 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years  
from the date of this outline permission. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   
 
2. The first application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. All subsequent 
reserved matters applications shall be submitted no later than 5 years from the date of this 
permission.    
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
3. No development shall commence until the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not exceed 83 dwellings. 
 

Page 38



Reason: 
For the Council to control the amount of development constructed on the site and to accord 
with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policies DM1, DM4 and DM5 of the 
Local Plan (Part 2) 2022. 
 
5. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 
and documents: 
 
Drawing No. A2046_001 Rev. P4 - Site Location Plan 
Drawing No. A2046_002 Rev. P4 – Parameters Plan 
Drawing No. A2046_004 - Parameters Plan Full Site 
Drawing No. 1902021-11 Rev, D – Proposed Access Arrangements 
Drawing No. 1902021-13 - Proposed Highway Improvements - West Street 
Drawing No. 1902021-14 - Proposed Highway Improvements - West Street 
Drawing No. 1902021-15 - Proposed Highway Improvements - Beaver Road 
Drawing No. 1902021-16 - Proposed Highway Improvements - The Hart (1 of 2) 
Drawing No. 1902021-17 - Proposed Highway Improvements - The Hart (2 of 2) 
Drawing No. 1902021-TK01 Rev. C – Swept Path Analysis Refuse Vehicle 
Drawing No. 1902021-TK04 Rev. A - Swept Path Analysis Large Tipper 
Drawing No. 10542 TPP 01 Rev. A - Tree Protection and Removal Plan  
Drawing No. 10542 TS 01 Rev. B - Tree Schedule  
Drawing No. 10542 TCP 01 Rev. D – Tree Constraints Plan 
 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment (ref. 10542_AIA.001 rev B) 
Landscape Strategy Rev. E (Ref. GLES3004)   
Landscape and Visual Appraisal March 2024  
Biodiversity Net Gain Calculator (March 2024) 
Biodiversity Net Gain Report (March 2024) 
 
Reason: 
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 
1) 2018 and Policies DM1, DM4 and DM5 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2022. 
 
6. Any reserved matters application relating to scale or layout shall be accompanied by full 
details of the finished floor levels for each residential building. The finished ground floor 
levels shall be a minimum of whichever is higher, 300 mm above the existing ground levels 
of the site, or 600 mm above the estimated river or sea flood level. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: 
To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants, in 
accordance with Policies CC1 and CC4 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies DM1, DM4 
and DM5 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2022, Policy FNP1 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2013-32) and with Paragraph 169 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 
 
7. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design of a 
surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and been approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The design must satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant 
with the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, National Planning Policy 
Framework and Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required drainage details shall include: 
 

Page 39



a) The results of infiltration testing completed in accordance with BRE Digest: 365 and 
confirmation of groundwater levels to demonstrate if some infiltration can occur through the 
proposed SuDS system. 
 
b) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively manage the 1 in 30 (+35% 
allowance for climate change) & 1 in 100 (+45% allowance for climate change) storm events 
and 10% allowance for urban creep during all stages of the development. If infiltration is 
deemed unfeasible, associated discharge rates and storage volumes shall be provided 
using a maximum discharge rate of 0.5l/s for the 1 in 1 year rainfall event, 1.4l/s for the 1 in 
30 year rainfall event and 2.1l/s for the 1 in 100
[...]
 residence should have detection, and 

an official e-bike charger should be used. Guidance on detection can be found 

in BS 5839-6 for fire detection and fire alarm systems in both new and existing 

domestic premises and BS 5839-1 the code of practice for designing, 

installing, commissioning, and maintaining fire detection and alarm systems in 

non-domestic buildings. 

 

18. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 

of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023. 

 

 

 

nnprotected;fetchConditions 

 

 

 

Page 50



WA/2024/00277 – Erection of a single storey extension together with extension and 

alterations to roof to provide habitable accommodation in roof space (as amplified by plan 

received 02/04/2024) at 1 THE OAKS, COXCOMBE LANE, CHIDDINGFOLD, 

GODALMING, GU8 4PY 

 

Applicant: Mr Matthew Kiernan  -  

Parish: Chiddingfold 

Ward: Chiddingfold 

Grid Reference: E: 495897 

N: 135694 

Case Officer: Clare Woodhatch 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 07/03/2024 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 

Committee Date: 

05/04/2024 / 16/05/2024 

08/05/2024 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 
1. Site Description 

 
The application site is located to the west of Coxcombe Lane. The property is a two 
storey, semi-detached, house with two storey side projection. There is a block of 
garages to the rear of the property. The immediate area is residential in character, with 
the Chiddingfold recreation ground located opposite. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Permission is sought for the erection of a single storey rear extension, the provision of 
1 rooflight to the front, and two dormers to the rear of the property to provide habitable 
accommodation in the roof space. 
 
The single storey extension would be approx. 4.6m deep by 2.765m wide and 3.33m 
in height with an eaves height o
[...]
e accepted by the Council without this information and without the 

appropriate fee for the discharge of the condition. 

 

4. Bats are a protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should 

bats be found during the course of development all works should cease and the 

relevant authorities notified. 

 

5. The Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 makes it an offence to damage or destroy 

the nest of any wild bird whilst that nest is in use or being built. It is also an offence 

to take or destroy the egg of any wild bird. If nests are found then it is 

recommended that the advice of either Natural England or a suitably qualified 

ecologist is sought before any works are undertaken.  

 

6. The applicant is advised that the tree located to the northeast of the application 

site (outside the site red line) is located within/at the end of a relatively small area 

of soft ground that runs along the main frontage. The tree makes a positive 

contribution to landscape character. It should be ensured that all soft ground 

areas forming the rooting area of the tree are protected from the development 

process with appropriate ground protection/boarding as necessary provided. 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

7. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 
of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 64



WA/2023/02786 – Alterations to roof space including dormer extensions and installation of 

rooflights at WILLOWHAYNE BARNETT LANE WONERSH GUILDFORD GU5 0RU 

 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs  Wingfield   

Parish: Wonersh 

Ward: Bramley & Wonersh 

Case Officer: Sera Elobisi 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 16/01/2024 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 15/05/2024 
 

Committee Meeting Date: Planning Committee   08/05/2023 
RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be  

GRANTED 
[...]
daylight and sunlight: A guide to good practice 

(updated 2022) 
- Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 2010 (SPD) 
- Council’s Parking Guidelines (2013) 
- Surrey Vehicle, Cycle and Electric Vehicle Parking Guidance (2023) 
- Haslemere Design Statement (2012) 
- National Design Guide (2019) 
- Climate Change and Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document 

(October 2022) 
 

6. Consultations and Town/Parish Council Comments 
 

Consultee Comments 

SCC Highways No objection subject to conditions 

WBC(Tree & Landscape 
Officer) 

No objection subject to conditions 

Haslemere Town Council Objection 
 
The proposed works to the existing dwelling do not 
integrate with, respect the character or appearance of 
the street scene, contrary to policy H6.1 of the 
Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan, TD1 of the Local Plan 
Part 1 and DM4 of the Local Plan Part 2. 
 
The scale and mass of the proposed works to the 
existing dwelling will result in overdevelopment of the 
site contrary to policy H6.1 of the Haslemere 
Neighbourhood Plan, TD1 of the Local Plan Part 1 and 
DM4 of the Local Plan Part 2. 
 
The new dwelling similarly would result in 
overdevelopment of the site contrary to policy H6.1 of 
the Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan, TD1 of the Local 
Plan Part 1 and DM4 of the Local Plan Part 2. 
 
The new windfall dwelling would result in a densification 
of the site which is not consistent with, or responding 
positively to, the character & appearance of the 
immediate area contrary to policies H2 and H3 of the 
Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The proposals will result in overlooking which will harm 
the residential amenity of neighbours contrary to policy 
H6 of the Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan, TD1 of the 
Local Plan Part 1 and DM4 of the Local Plan Part 2. 

 
7. Representations 

 
101 letters have been received, from 55 different households raising objections on the 
following grounds: 

Page 79



 
 

 The proposal does not meet the requirements o
[...]
llings 
(38.2%), followed by two beds (32.1%) then by four + beds (20.4%) and one beds 
(9.3%). 
 
There is similar need in Haslemere, as stated under Policy H5 of the Haslemere 
Neighbourhood Plan (2021), mainly for three bedroom dwellings (34.1%), followed by 
two beds (32.6%), then four beds (19.7%) and one beds (13.7%). A four beds property 
with a fifth bedroom in the ancillary building is proposed and therefore the dwelling size 
is supported. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The Inspector’s decision on the previous application identified harm as a result of the 
additional dwelling to the side of the existing dwelling (referred to as Plot 2 in the 
Appeal Decision) eroding the spacious, verdant character of the area. No harm to the 
character of the area or impact on residential amenity was identified as a result of the 
proposed dwelling to the rear of the site (referred to as Plot 3 in the Appeal Decision). 

 
As such, it is considered that this reason for refusal has been sufficiently addressed 
and that no identified harm is caused by the current application. 
 

Page 88



The proposal would therefore accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, 
Policies DM1 and DM4 of the Waverley Local Plan (Part 2) 2023, Policy HS6 of the 
Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan (2021), the Haslemere Design Statement (2012), the 
Residential Extensions SPD (2010) and the NPPF 2023. 
 
The comments received from the objectors regarding the intentions of the developer 
to build the third plot that should be considered as part of the overall proposal are all 
noted. A planning application has indeed been submitted to the Council 
(WA/2023/02534) which was subsequently withdrawn. Therefore the only proposal 
under consideration is the current one, which has been assessed on its own merits. 

 
12. Impact on residential amenity 

 
Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 seeks to ensure that new development is 

designed to create safe and attractive environments that meet the needs
[...]
le light bulbs would be installed in all the 
rooms. In addition, it is likely that the future occupiers of the dwelling would install blinds 
which would significantly reduce the amount of light from those windows late evenings 
in the summer and late afternoons in the winter. 
 
The comments regarding potential sound pollution are also noted, however, it is not 
anticipated that noise generated from one additional family dwelling within a residential 

Page 91



area would be to such a degree so as to cause nuisance to the occupiers of the 
surrounding properties. 
 
In light of the above, and in light of the Inspector’s assessment of the proposal on the 
amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining properties, it is considered that the proposal 
would not result in such a degree of harm so as to warrant a refusal on these grounds. 
 
The proposal would therefore sufficiently accord with  Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 

(Part 1) 2018, Policy DM5 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023, Policy H6 of the Haslemere 

Neighbourhood Plan (2021) and the Residential Extensions SPD (2010). 

 
13. Provision of suitable living accommodation 
 

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 seeks to maximise the opportunity to 

improve the quality of life, health and well-being of current and future residents through 

the provision of appropriate private, communal and public amenity space, appropriate 

internal space standards for new dwellings, on site play space provision, appropriate 

facilities for the storage of waste and private clothes drying facilities. 

 
Policy DM5 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 sets out that all development should 

demonstrate that they provide adequate internal and external space in order to ensure 

an appropriate living environment for future occupiers and meeting the Nationally 

Described Space Standard is a minimum requirement. In addition, external space 

should be provided; where an area of private garden is proposed for the exclusive use 

o
[...]
ing housing needs in the area. However, 
as the proposed development would result in a net addition of two dwellings, it 

would make a contextually small contribution to the Council’s housing supply. 

27. With this in mind, I attach limited weight to the appeal scheme’s benefits. The 

lack of harm in relation to living conditions, as with certain other referenced 
matters, are however neutral considerations. As such, the adverse impacts of 
granting planning permission would, in this particular case, significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole. The appeal scheme would not therefore be 

sustainable development for which the presumption in favour applies. 

28. For the reasons given above, having taken account of the development plan as 

a whole, along with all other relevant material considerations including the 
provisions of the Framework, I conclude the appeal should be dismissed. 

F Rafiq  

INSPECTOR 

Page 113

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2024/00291 – Application under regulation 13 for Listed Building Consent for external 

repairs including alterations to parapet wall. at FARNHAM MUSEUM (Willmer House) 38 

WEST STREET  FARNHAM GU9 7DX 

 

Applicant: Mrs Charlotte  Hall - Waverley Borough Council 

Parish: Farnham 

Ward: Farnham Castle 

Case Officer: Dana Nickson 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 08/03/2024 

Extended Expiry Date: 15/05/2024 
 

Committee Meeting Date: 
 

Planning Committee 08/05/2024 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Secretary of State  WBC REG 13 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED 

 
1. Site Description 

 
The application site relates to Willmer House which is a building owned by Waverely 
Borough Council  and currently used as Farnham Museum, located on the southern 
side of West Street, in Farnham. Willmer House is a Grade 1 listed building and was 
fir
[...]
sign Access and Heritage Statement prepared by Ingram Consultancy and 
dated February 2023, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with Policies 
TD1 and HA1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policies DM4 and DM20 of the 
Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

 
 
 Informative: 
 

The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of Paragraph 
38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 
 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	7.1 WA/2023/01467 - Land off Old Park Lane, Farnham
	7.2 WA/2024/00277 - Land at 1 The Oaks, Coxcombe Lane, Chiddingfold
	7.3 WA/2023/02786 - Land at Willowhayne, Barnett Lane, Wonersh, Guildford, GU5 0RU
	7.4 WA/2023/02240 - Land at Little Heath, Linkside West, Hindhead, GU26 6PA
	WA.2023.02240 - Little Heath Appendix 1 -WA.2021.01774 Appeal Decision

	8.1 WA/2024/00291 - Land at Farnham Museum, 38 West Street, Farnham, GU9 7DX



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

08.05.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  8 MAY 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

  
 

Also Present 
Cllr Jerome Davidson, Cllr Michael Goodridge  

 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

There were no apoligies for absence received. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting on 3 April 2024 were approved as an accurate and 
complete record. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Alan Morrison declared an interest as a member of the Surrey Wildlife Trust. 
Cllr Jane Austin declared an interest in agenda item 13.3, noting that she knew the 
applicant personally.  
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were none received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were none received. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)   

 
The Executive Head of Planning Development addressed the Committee and noted 
that there had been secondary legislation introduced through the Levelling Up and 



Planning Committee 

08.05.24 
 

 

Regeneration Act 2023 relating to enforcement matters. There will be an all-
Member briefing set up to brief Members on this. 
 
The Committee requested that plans, drawings and block plans are submitted to 
Members prior to the meeting in order to make fully informed decisions. 
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  
 

7.1   WA/2023/01467 - Land off Old Park Lane, Farnham  (Agenda item 7.1)  
 
There was a motion proposed by the Chair to defer the application for further review 
of SANG capacity for the site.  
 
There was a unanimous vote in favour and the motion was carried. 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the application to a later date to allow further 
review of SANG provision. 
 
 

7.2   WA/2024/00277 - Land at 1 The Oaks, Coxcombe Lane, Chiddingfold  (Agenda 
item 7.2)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 

 Ms Jenny Thomas – in objection 

 Matt Kiernan – the applicant in support 

 
Following the debate the Committee voted on the recommendations set out in the 
report. There were 14 votes in favour and the motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT permission, subject to conditions.  
 

7.3   WA/2023/02786 - Land at Willowhayne, Barnett Lane, Wonersh, Guildford, GU5 
0RU  (Agenda item 7.3)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following 
representations were made and duly considered: 
 

 Mr John Child – in objection 

 Mr Michael Connolley – applicant in support 

 Cllr Stephen Lavender – Wonersh Parish Councillor 

 Cllr Michael Goodridge – Ward Councillor 

 
Following the debate, the Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the 
recommendation set out in the report. There were 10 votes in favour, 2 abstentions 
and 1 vote against. (Cllr Jane Austin recused herself from the vote as Ward 
Councillor) 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT permission, subject to conditions. 
 



Planning Committee 

08.05.24 
 

 

7.4   WA/2023/02240 - Land at Little Heath, Linkside West, Hindhead, GU26 6PA  
(Agenda item 7.4)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 Mr Barry Wyeth – In objection  

 Mr Matt Smith – on behalf of the applicant in support  

 Cllr Malcolm Carter – Haslemere Town Council   

 Cllr Julian Spence – Ward Councillor 

 Cllr Jerome Davidson – Ward Councillor 

 
Following the debate, an alternative recommendation was proposed by Cllr Carole 
Cockburn and seconded by Cllr John Robini to REFUSE planning permission. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion and there were 8 votes in favor, 1 vote against 
and 1 abstention. (Cllr John Ward, Cllr Richard Steijger and Cllr Graham White 
were excused from the vote due to late arrival. Cllr Julian Spence excused himself 
from the vote as Ward Councillor). 
 
  
The Committee therefore resolved to REFUSE planning permission by reason of 
location, site coverage and design the proposal will have an unacceptable impact 
on the character and appearance of the immediate area and result in unacceptable 
overlooking of the rear of neighbouring properties, contrary to Policy TD1 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies DM1, DM4 and DM5 of the Waverley Local Plan 
(Part 2) 2023, Policy H6 of the Haslemere Neighbourhood Plan (2021), the 
Haslemere Design Statement (2012), the Residential Extensions SPD (2010) and 
the NPPF 2023. 
 

8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

8.1   WA/2024/00291 - Land at Farnham Museum, 38 West Street, Farnham, GU9 7DX  
(Agenda item 8.1)  
 
Following the debate, the Chairman invited the Committee to vote on the 
recommendations set out in the report. There were 14 votes in favour and the 
motion was passed unanimously. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT, subject to 
conditions and referral to the Secretary of State WBC REG 13. 
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9)   
 

There were no items considered in exempt session. 
 

10  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 10)   
 

There was no legal advice required. 
 
 



Planning Committee 

08.05.24 
 

 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


